4 EN



Cases and Materials on
Corporate Mergers
and Acquisitions

Peter V. Letsou

Roderick & Carol Wendt Professor of Business Law
Willamette University

IA\S PE N

PUBLISHERS

111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com



© 2006 Aspen Publishers, Inc.
a Wolters Kluwer business
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval
system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for
permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be
mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
111 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

Printed in the United States of America.
1234567890
ISBN 0-7355-5066-2

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Letsou, Peter V.
Cases and materials on corporate mergers and acquisitions / Peter V. Letsou.

p- cm.
Includes index.

ISBN 0-7355-5066-2 (hardcover : alk. paper) 1. Consolidation and merger of
corporations— Law and legislation — United States— Cases. 1. Title.

KF1477.A7148 2006
346.73'06626 —dc22

2005036424



Cases and Materials on
Corporate Mergers
and Acquisitions



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky
Alston & Bird Professor of Law
Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago

Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow

The Hoover Institution

Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University

Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia University

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DelLano Professor of Law
University of Michigan

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Garner Anthony Professor
Vanderbilt University Law School

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard University

EMERITUS EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr.

Trustee Professor of Law

University of Pennsylvania

Distinguished Professor of Law

Hastings College of the Law, University of California

Bernard Wolfman
Fessenden Professor of Law
Harvard University

E. Allan Farnsworth

On January 31, 2005, Aspen Publishers lost a great author,
colleague, and friend with the death of E. Allan Farnsworth,
the Alfred McCormack Professor of Law at Columbia Law
School and author of the seminal student treatise,
Contracts, Fourth Edition, by Aspen Publishers.



About Aspen Publishers

Aspen Publishers, headquartered in New York City, is a leading information
provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by
preeminent authorities, our products consist of analytical and practical informa-
tion covering both U.S. and international topics. We publish in the full range of
formats, including updated manuals, books, periodicals, CDs, and online
products.

Our proprietary content is complemented by 2,500 legal databases, containing
over 11 million documents, available through our Loislaw division. Aspen
Publishers also offers a wide range of topical legal and business databases linked
to Loislaw’s primary material. Our mission is to provide accurate, timely, and
authoritative content in easily accessible formats, supported by unmatched
customer care.

To order any Aspen Publishers title, go to http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com or
call 1-800-638-8437.

To reinstate your manual update service, call 1-800-638-8437.

For more information on Loislaw products, go to www.loislaw.com or call
1-800-364-2512.

For Customer Care issues, e-mail CustomerCare@aspenpublishers.com; call
1-800-234-1660; or fax 1-800-901-9075.

Aspen Publishers

a Wolters Kluwer business




To my mother, Helen Valacellis Letsou, and my late father,
Dr. Vasilios G. Letsou, for their tireless guidance and
support in all my endeavors,

and
To my wife, Felicity, and our children, William, Christina and

Theodore, whose patience and encouragement
made this project possible.



L2 24

Preface

This book covers the corporate and securities laws aspects of merger and
acquisitions. In general, it focuses on the M&A-related aspects of corporate and
securities law that are considered briefly, if at all, in basic business organizations
and securities regulation classes. Although prior completion of an introductory
course in the law of business organizations is presumed, prior completion of a
class in securities regulations is not.

This book has four principal features that distinguish it from other casebooks.
First, it is designed to focus exclusively on corporate and securities laws aspects of
corporate M&A transactions. Accordingly, it includes detailed coverage of such
topics as: the legal procedures for mergers, consolidations, and assets sale; the
state law appraisal remedy; federal regulation of stock purchases and tender offers
under the Williams Act; state antitakeover legislation; and state and federal duties
related to takeover defenses, sales of corporate control, and freeze outs of minority
shareholders. It does not, however, include detailed materials on other M&A-
related topics, such as finance theory, antitrust law, tax and accounting concerns,
foreign investment restrictions, and bankruptcy reorganization. It avoids these
alternative topics because time and space limitations do not permit a full
treatment of all M&A-related topics in a single course and text, and the omitted
topics generally receive extensive treatment in other law school classes.

Second, this book provides comprehensive coverage of M&A-related aspects
of the federal securities laws, coverage that is fully integrated with the related state
law materials. In most M&A casebooks, materials on the federal securities laws
appear very late in the text and in separate chapters devoted exclusively to that
subject. In addition, these materials usually focus on tender offer regulation under
the Williams Act, but touch briefly, if at all, on other equally important M&A-
related aspects of the federal securities laws, such as the special disclosure, timing,
and other requirements for M&A transactions (whether or not involving tender
offers) under the Securities Act of 1933; the federal proxy rules; and the Securities
and Exchange Commission’s going-private rules. This book remedies these
omissions and in the process underscores the central role that the federal
securities laws play in regulating all types of M&A transactions, not just those
involving tender offers. Further, this book’s comprehensive coverage of the
federal securities laws facilitates a detailed discussion of topics beyond the reach
of other texts, including the differing disclosure rules that apply to different forms
of corporate acquisitions; the operation of such recent regulatory innovations as
Regulation M-A which, among other things, implements a more uniform



xXii

¢¢4 Preface

disclosure system for tender offers and mergers; and the relationship among
various SEC rules designed to facilitate communications with shareholders in all
business combination transactions, not just those involving tender offers.

Third, unlike any other existing casebook, this book relies heavily on edited
excerpts from filings under the federal securities laws. Accordingly, when federal
disclosure requirements under the Securities Act of 1933, the federal proxy rules, or
the Williams Act are introduced, excerpts from filings on the appropriate federal
forms (e.g., Schedule 14A, Form S-4, Schedules 13D, 13G, TO, and 14D-9) are
included. SEC disclosure documents are also used to explain such devices as shark
repellant charter amendments, poison pills, no-shops, and termination fees.
Studying excerpts from filings under the federal securities laws gives students a
clearer understanding of how the federal securities laws operate. Moreover, these
excerpts provide glimpses at the work of transactional lawyers in contrast to the
litigation perspective that dominates most law school courses and casebooks.

Finally, this book integrates into the text edited versions of state and federal
statutes, rules, and forms, eschewing the traditional reliance on unedited
statutory supplements. By placing statutory and regulatory materials in separate
supplements, we mistakenly (if unintentionally) convey the notion that such
materials are of secondary importance. Also, by reproducing long, complicated
provisions without editing or explanation, we often fail to provide students with
the guidance they need to understand complex statutory and regulatory schemes.
As a result, many students fail to read complicated statutes and regulations closely
or at all. Reading and understanding statutes, rules, and forms is a crucial skill for
the M&A lawyer, as it is for any lawyer. Accordingly, to facilitate a more complete
understanding of statutory and regulatory materials, this book: (1) includes the
relevant statutes, rules, and forms at the appropriate points in the casebook; (2)
edits these materials so students can spend their time understanding the most
important parts of the statutory or regulatory scheme; and (3) explains the
excerpted provisions in related notes and questions.

One final note: This book relies heavily on primary materials, including case
excerpts, statutes, regulations, SEC forms, and filings under the federal securities
laws. Explanatory materials, including original text, notes, and questions, are
included only to the extent necessary to explain the primary materials.

Peter V. Letsou, January 2006



\ A 4 4

Acknowledgments

I am grateful to the following for permission to reprint or adapt
copyrighted material:

American Bar Foundation for selected portions of The Model Business
Corporation Act, Third Edition, 2003. © 2003 by the American Bar
Foundation. Reprinted by Permission.

Anderson Publishing Co. for material adapted from Business
Associations, 4th edition., by Larry E. Ribstein and Peter V. Letsou.
© 2003 Anderson Publishing Co., a member of the LexisNexis Group.
Reprinted with permission. All rights reserved.

Martin Lipton for selected excerpts from his unpublished manuscript,
“Mergers: Past, Present and Future.” © 2001 Martin Lipton.

xxiii



Cases and Materials on
Corporate Mergers
and Acquisitions

r




Summary of Contents

Table of Contents
Preface
Acknowledgments

CHAPTER 1
Corporate Acquisitions: An Introduction

CHAPTER 2
Forms of Corporate-Level Transactions and
Procedures

CHAPTER 3
Stock Acquisitions

CHAPTER 4
The Dissenter’s Appraisal Remedy

CHAPTER 5
Fiduciary Duties Related to Takeover Defenses

CHAPTER 6
Fiduciary Duties in Sales of Control

CHAPTER 7
Fiduciary Duties in Freeze-Out Transactions

Table of Cases
Table of Statutes, Rules, and Forms
Index

\ 22 4

Xi
xxi
XXiii

33
165
415
491
611
727

871

875
877



224

Table of Contents

Preface
Acknowledgments

CHAPTER 1
Corporate Acquisitions: An Introduction

§1.1 MERGER WAVES IN THE UNITED STATES
Martin Lipton, Mergers: Past, Present and Future
Note

§1.2 ECONOMIC CONSIDERATIONS

A. Wealth-Creation Explanations for Corporate Acquisitions
1. Synergy
2. Gains in Restructurings

B. Wealth-Redistribution Explanations for Corporate Acquisitions
1. Injuries to Acquirer Shareholders
2. Injuries to Target Shareholders
3. Injuries to Target “Stakeholders”
4. Injuries to Nonshareholders and Nonstakeholders,

Including Consumers

Questions

§1.3 FORMS OF CORPORATE ACQUISITIONS

A. Corporate-Level Transactions
1. Mergers and Consolidations
2. Triangular Mergers and Compulsory Share Exchanges
3. Sales of Assets

B. Shareholder-Level Transactions

C. Tax and Accounting Consequences of Choice of Form
of Acquisition
1. Tax Consequences
2. Accounting Consequences
Question
Note

XXi
XXiii

p—

NN W W = =

O © \© o IR |

10
12
13

14
14
16
17
18

Xi



Xii e Table of Contents

§1.4 THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT
Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus for the Merger
Involving Hewlett-Packard and Compaq Computer
Corporation, Dated February 4, 2002
Notes and Questions

CHAPTER 2
Forms of Corporate-Level Transactions and
Procedures

§2.1 MERGERS AND CONSOLIDATIONS
A. State Statutes
The Delaware General Corporation Law
Notes
The Model Business Corporation Act
Note
Certificate of Merger
Note on Compulsory Share Exchanges
B. Federal Securities Laws
1. Introduction
2. The Securities Act of 1933
An Overview
The Securities Act of 1933
Note on Recent Reforms of the 1933 Act Rules
Related to the Public Offering Process
Section 4 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 506
Thereunder
The Application of the 1933. Act to Mergers
Securities and Exchange Commission, Notice of Adoption of
Rules 145 and 153A, Prospective Rescission of
Rule 133, October 6, 1972
SEC Rule 145
Registering Securities Issued in Mergers under the
Securities Act of 1933
Form S-4: Securities and Exchange Commission
Registration Statement Under the Securities
Act of 1933
Notes
Cisco Systems Inc., Proxy Statement / Prospectus,
May 19, 2000
Questions
Note on Consequences of Failure to Comply
with 1933 Act Requirements
3. Federal Proxy Regulation
Overview of Federal Proxy Regulation

18

19
29

33

33
33
36
41
43
50
52
53
53
53
S5
55
56

58

60

61

62

63

64

65

72

75
93

95
97
98



Table of Contents

Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
and Regulation 14A

Regulation 14a

The Proxy Statement

Schedule 14A Information Required in Proxy Statement

Notes and Questions

VidaMed, Inc., Proxy Statement, March 8, 2002

Notes and Questions

Note on Consequences of Failure to Comply
with the Federal Proxy Rules

Note on Communicating with Investors Before
Filing of Registration Statement and/or Delivery of
Proxy Statement

SEC Rules 135, 165, and 425

Regulation 14A

Soliciting Material Filed by Hewlett-Packard Company

Soliciting Material Filed by Walter Hewlett

Question

. Rule 10b-5

Basic Incorporated v. Levinson

Notes and Questions

Note on Mergers as “Purchases” and “Sales” for 10b-5
Purposes

Note on Consequences for Failure to Comply with
Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5

§2.2 SALES OF ASSETS

A. State Statutes
The Delaware General Corporation Law
Notes and Questions
Gimbel v. The Signal Companies, Inc.
Katz v. Bregman
Notes and Questions
Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger International, Inc.
Question
The Model Business Corporation Act
Notes and Questions

B. Federal Securities Laws

1.

2,
3.

The Securities Act of 1933
SEC Rule 145

Federal Proxy Regulation
Rule 10b-5

§2.3 THE DE FACTO MERGER DOCTRINE
Farris v. Glen Alden Corporation
Notes and Questions
Hariton v. Arco Electronics, Inc.

Notes and Questions

98

99
101
102
107
109
114

114

116
118
122
123
125
126
126
127
132

135

135

136
136
136
137
139
143
145
145
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155

155
155
160
161
162

xiii



Xiv ¢e¢ Table of Contents

CHAPTER 3
Stock Acquisitions

§3.1 INTRODUCTION

§3.2 THE WILLIAMS ACT
A. Mandatory Disclosure under § 13(d)
1. The Statute, Rules, and Forms
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Notes and Questions
Regulation 13D
Notes and Questions
Schedule 13D
Notes and Questions
American Medical Security Group, Inc. Schedule 13D
December 16, 1999
American Medical Security Group, Inc. Schedule 13D
(Amendment No. 1), March 21, 2000
Notes and Questions
Note on Schedule 13G
American Medical Security Group Inc., Schedule 13G,
February 2, 2001
Note and Questions
2. Cases
Beneficial Ownership
SEC v. First City Financial Corporation, Ltd.
Notes and Questions
Section 13(d) “Groups”’
Wellman v. Dickinson
Notes and Questions
Pantry Pride, Inc. v. Rooney
Notes and Questions
B. Tender Offer Regulation under §§ 14(d) and 14(e)
1. Disclosure Regulation in Third-Party Tender Offers
Statutes, Rules, and Forms Related to the Disclosure
Obligation of Acquirers in Third-Party Tender Offers
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Notes and Questions
Regulations 14D and 14E
SEC Rule 162
Notes and Questions
Schedule TO
Notes and Questions
Sample Disclosure Documents for Tender Offers
Oracle Corporation Schedule TO, June 9, 2003
Notes and Questions

165

165

168
169
169
169
171
173
176
178
182

183

187
188
189

190
192
192
192
192
201
204
204
215
218
222
224
225

225
225
227
230
239
239
245
252
258
259
260



Table of Contents

Oracle Corporation Offer to Purchase, June 9, 2003 261
Notes 273
Oracle Corporation Tender Offer Announcement,

June 6, 2003 276
Notes and Questions 279
Disclosure Obligations of Targets in Third-Party Tender Offers 280
Regulations 14D and 14E 281
Notes 284
Schedule 14D-9 285
Notes 289
Ben & Jerry’s Homemade Inc. Schedule 14D-9,

April 18, 2000 290
Notes and Questions 299
Brunswick Technologies Inc. Schedule 14D-9, May 3, 2000 302
Notes and Questions 307
Note on the Duty to Amend 308
In the Matter of Allied Stores Corporation and George C.

Kern, ]Jr. 308
Notes and Questions 314

2. Substantive Regulation of Third-Party Tender Offers 315
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 316
Notes 316
Regulations 14D and 14E 318
Notes and Questions 322
Field v. Trump 326
Notes and Questions 330
Note on Special Exemptions for Cross-Border Tender Offers

and Mergers 333

Securities and Exchange Commission, Cross-Border Tender
and Exchange Offers, Business Combinations and Rights

Offerings, November 10, 1999 334
Note 339

3. Special Rules Related to Tender Offers by an Issuer For its
Own Securities 340
The Statute 340
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 340
Notes 341
The Regulations 341
Note on Self-Tenders by Foreign Private Issuers 343
C. The Definition of “Tender Offer” 343
1. Privately Negotiated Purchases as Tender Offers 345
Wellman v. Dickinson 345
Notes and Questions 356
Hanson Trust PLC v. SCM Corporation 357

Notes and Questions 363



