LETSOU

Cases and Materials on CORPORATE MERGERS AND ACQUISITIONS



Cases and Materials on Corporate Mergers and Acquisitions



Peter V. Letsou

Roderick & Carol Wendt Professor of Business Law Willamette University



111 Eighth Avenue, New York, NY 10011 http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

© 2006 Aspen Publishers, Inc. a Wolters Kluwer business http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 111 Eighth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

Printed in the United States of America.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 0

ISBN 0-7355-5066-2

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Letsou, Peter V.

Cases and materials on corporate mergers and acquisitions / Peter V. Letsou.

p. cm.

Includes index.

ISBN 0-7355-5066-2 (hardcover : alk. paper) 1. Consolidation and merger of corporations — Law and legislation — United States — Cases. I. Title.

KF1477.A7L48 2006 346.73'06626—dc22

2005036424

Cases and Materials on Corporate Mergers and Acquisitions



EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Erwin Chemerinsky

Alston & Bird Professor of Law Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia University

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law University of Michigan

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Garner Anthony Professor Vanderbilt University Law School

Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard University

EMERITUS EDITORIAL ADVISORS

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr.

Trustee Professor of Law University of Pennsylvania Distinguished Professor of Law Hastings College of the Law, University of California

Bernard Wolfman

Fessenden Professor of Law Harvard University

E. Allan Farnsworth

On January 31, 2005, Aspen Publishers lost a great author, colleague, and friend with the death of E. Allan Farnsworth, the Alfred McCormack Professor of Law at Columbia Law School and author of the seminal student treatise, Contracts, Fourth Edition, by Aspen Publishers.

About Aspen Publishers

Aspen Publishers, headquartered in New York City, is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals, and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, our products consist of analytical and practical information covering both U.S. and international topics. We publish in the full range of formats, including updated manuals, books, periodicals, CDs, and online products.

Our proprietary content is complemented by 2,500 legal databases, containing over 11 million documents, available through our Loislaw division. Aspen Publishers also offers a wide range of topical legal and business databases linked to Loislaw's primary material. Our mission is to provide accurate, timely, and authoritative content in easily accessible formats, supported by unmatched customer care.

To order any Aspen Publishers title, go to http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com or call 1-800-638-8437.

To reinstate your manual update service, call 1-800-638-8437.

For more information on Loislaw products, go to www.loislaw.com or call 1-800-364-2512.

For Customer Care issues, e-mail *CustomerCare@aspenpublishers.com*; call 1-800-234-1660; or fax 1-800-901-9075.

Aspen Publishers a Wolters Kluwer business

To my mother, Helen Valacellis Letsou, and my late father, Dr. Vasilios G. Letsou, for their tireless guidance and support in all my endeavors,

and

To my wife, Felicity, and our children, William, Christina and Theodore, whose patience and encouragement made this project possible.



Preface

This book covers the *corporate* and *securities* laws aspects of merger and acquisitions. In general, it focuses on the M&A-related aspects of corporate and securities law that are considered briefly, if at all, in basic business organizations and securities regulation classes. Although prior completion of an introductory course in the law of business organizations is presumed, prior completion of a class in securities regulations is not.

This book has four principal features that distinguish it from other casebooks. First, it is designed to focus exclusively on *corporate* and *securities* laws aspects of corporate M&A transactions. Accordingly, it includes detailed coverage of such topics as: the legal procedures for mergers, consolidations, and assets sale; the state law appraisal remedy; federal regulation of stock purchases and tender offers under the Williams Act; state antitakeover legislation; and state and federal duties related to takeover defenses, sales of corporate control, and freeze outs of minority shareholders. It does not, however, include detailed materials on other M&A-related topics, such as finance theory, antitrust law, tax and accounting concerns, foreign investment restrictions, and bankruptcy reorganization. It avoids these alternative topics because time and space limitations do not permit a full treatment of all M&A-related topics in a single course and text, and the omitted topics generally receive extensive treatment in other law school classes.

Second, this book provides comprehensive coverage of M&A-related aspects of the federal securities laws, coverage that is fully integrated with the related state law materials. In most M&A casebooks, materials on the federal securities laws appear very late in the text and in separate chapters devoted exclusively to that subject. In addition, these materials usually focus on tender offer regulation under the Williams Act, but touch briefly, if at all, on other equally important M&Arelated aspects of the federal securities laws, such as the special disclosure, timing, and other requirements for M&A transactions (whether or not involving tender offers) under the Securities Act of 1933; the federal proxy rules; and the Securities and Exchange Commission's going-private rules. This book remedies these omissions and in the process underscores the central role that the federal securities laws play in regulating all types of M&A transactions, not just those involving tender offers. Further, this book's comprehensive coverage of the federal securities laws facilitates a detailed discussion of topics beyond the reach of other texts, including the differing disclosure rules that apply to different forms of corporate acquisitions; the operation of such recent regulatory innovations as Regulation M-A which, among other things, implements a more uniform

xxii ♦♦♦ Preface

disclosure system for tender offers and mergers; and the relationship among various SEC rules designed to facilitate communications with shareholders in *all* business combination transactions, not just those involving tender offers.

Third, unlike any other existing casebook, this book relies heavily on edited excerpts from filings under the federal securities laws. Accordingly, when federal disclosure requirements under the Securities Act of 1933, the federal proxy rules, or the Williams Act are introduced, excerpts from filings on the appropriate federal forms (e.g., Schedule 14A, Form S-4, Schedules 13D, 13G, TO, and 14D-9) are included. SEC disclosure documents are also used to explain such devices as shark repellant charter amendments, poison pills, no-shops, and termination fees. Studying excerpts from filings under the federal securities laws gives students a clearer understanding of how the federal securities laws operate. Moreover, these excerpts provide glimpses at the work of transactional lawyers in contrast to the litigation perspective that dominates most law school courses and casebooks.

Finally, this book integrates into the text edited versions of state and federal statutes, rules, and forms, eschewing the traditional reliance on unedited statutory supplements. By placing statutory and regulatory materials in separate supplements, we mistakenly (if unintentionally) convey the notion that such materials are of secondary importance. Also, by reproducing long, complicated provisions without editing or explanation, we often fail to provide students with the guidance they need to understand complex statutory and regulatory schemes. As a result, many students fail to read complicated statutes and regulations closely or at all. Reading and understanding statutes, rules, and forms is a crucial skill for the M&A lawyer, as it is for any lawyer. Accordingly, to facilitate a more complete understanding of statutory and regulatory materials, this book: (1) includes the relevant statutes, rules, and forms at the appropriate points in the casebook; (2) edits these materials so students can spend their time understanding the most important parts of the statutory or regulatory scheme; and (3) explains the excerpted provisions in related notes and questions.

One final note: This book relies heavily on primary materials, including case excerpts, statutes, regulations, SEC forms, and filings under the federal securities laws. Explanatory materials, including original text, notes, and questions, are included only to the extent necessary to explain the primary materials.

Peter V. Letsou, January 2006



Acknowledgments

I am grateful to the following for permission to reprint or adapt copyrighted material:

American Bar Foundation for selected portions of The Model Business Corporation Act, Third Edition, 2003. © 2003 by the American Bar Foundation. Reprinted by Permission.

Anderson Publishing Co. for material adapted from Business Associations, 4th edition., by Larry E. Ribstein and Peter V. Letsou. © 2003 Anderson Publishing Co., a member of the LexisNexis Group. Reprinted with permission. All rights reserved.

Martin Lipton for selected excerpts from his unpublished manuscript, "Mergers: Past, Present and Future." © 2001 Martin Lipton.

Cases and Materials on Corporate Mergers and Acquisitions



Summary of Contents

Table of Contents Preface Acknowledgments	xxi xxiii
CHAPTER 1 Corporate Acquisitions: An Introduction	1
CHAPTER 2 Forms of Corporate-Level Transactions and Procedures	33
CHAPTER 3 Stock Acquisitions	165
CHAPTER 4 The Dissenter's Appraisal Remedy	415
CHAPTER 5 Fiduciary Duties Related to Takeover Defenses	491
CHAPTER 6 Fiduciary Duties in Sales of Control	611
CHAPTER 7 Fiduciary Duties in Freeze-Out Transactions	727
Table of Cases Table of Statutes, Rules, and Forms Index	871 875 877



Table of Contents

Prefac Ackno	ce owledgments	xxi xxiii
	TER 1 porate Acquisitions: An Introduction	1
§ 1.1	MERGER WAVES IN THE UNITED STATES Martin Lipton, Mergers: Past, Present and Future	1 1
§ 1.2	Note ECONOMIC CONSIDERATIONS A. Wealth-Creation Explanations for Corporate Acquisitions 1. Synergy	3 4 4
	 2. Gains in Restructurings B. Wealth-Redistribution Explanations for Corporate Acquisitions 1. Injuries to Acquirer Shareholders 2. Injuries to Target Shareholders 	5 6 6 7
	3. Injuries to Target "Stakeholders"4. Injuries to Nonshareholders and Nonstakeholders, Including ConsumersQuestions	7 7 8
§ 1.3	FORMS OF CORPORATE ACQUISITIONS A. Corporate-Level Transactions 1. Mergers and Consolidations 2. Triangular Mergers and Compulsory Share Exchanges 3. Sales of Assets B. Shareholder-Level Transactions	9 9 10 12 13
	C. Tax and Accounting Consequences of Choice of Form of Acquisition 1. Tax Consequences 2. Accounting Consequences Question	14 14 16 17
	Note	18

§ 1.4	THE ACQUISITION AGREEMENT	18
J	Joint Proxy Statement/Prospectus for the Merger	
	Involving Hewlett-Packard and Compaq Computer	
	Corporation, Dated February 4, 2002	19
	Notes and Questions	29
CHAP	TER 2	
For	ms of Corporate-Level Transactions and	
	cedures	33
§ 2.1	MERGERS AND CONSOLIDATIONS	33
	A. State Statutes	33
	The Delaware General Corporation Law	36
	Notes	41
	The Model Business Corporation Act	43
	Note	50
	Certificate of Merger	52
	Note on Compulsory Share Exchanges	53
	B. Federal Securities Laws	53
	1. Introduction	53
	2. The Securities Act of 1933	55
	An Overview	55
	The Securities Act of 1933	56
	Note on Recent Reforms of the 1933 Act Rules	
	Related to the Public Offering Process	58
	Section 4 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 506	
	Thereunder	60
	The Application of the 1933 Act to Mergers	61
	Securities and Exchange Commission, Notice of Adoption of	
	Rules 145 and 153A, Prospective Rescission of	
	Rule 133, October 6, 1972	62
	SEC Rule 145	63
	Registering Securities Issued in Mergers under the	
	Securities Act of 1933	64
	Form S-4: Securities and Exchange Commission	
	Registration Statement Under the Securities	
	Act of 1933	65
	Notes	72
	Cisco Systems Inc., Proxy Statement / Prospectus,	
	May 19, 2000	75
	Questions	93
	Note on Consequences of Failure to Comply	
	with 1933 Act Requirements	95
	3. Federal Proxy Regulation	97
	Overview of Federal Proxy Regulation	98

Table of Contents xiii

	Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
	and Regulation 14A	98
	Regulation 14a	99
	The Proxy Statement	101
	Schedule 14A Information Required in Proxy Statement	102
	Notes and Questions	107
	VidaMed, Inc., Proxy Statement, March 8, 2002	109
	Notes and Questions	114
	Note on Consequences of Failure to Comply	
	with the Federal Proxy Rules	114
	Note on Communicating with Investors Before	
	Filing of Registration Statement and/or Delivery of	
	Proxy Statement	116
	SEC Rules 135, 165, and 425	118
	Regulation 14A	122
	Soliciting Material Filed by Hewlett-Packard Company	123
	Soliciting Material Filed by Walter Hewlett	125
	Question	126
	4. Rule 10b-5	126
	Basic Incorporated v. Levinson	127
	Notes and Questions	132
	Note on Mergers as "Purchases" and "Sales" for 10b-5	
	Purposes	135
	Note on Consequences for Failure to Comply with	
	Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5	135
§ 2.2	SALES OF ASSETS	136
	A. State Statutes	136
	The Delaware General Corporation Law	136
	Notes and Questions	137
	Gimbel v. The Signal Companies, Inc.	139
	Katz v. Bregman	143
	Notes and Questions	145
	Hollinger Inc. v. Hollinger International, Inc.	145
	Question	148
	The Model Business Corporation Act	149
	Notes and Questions	150
	B. Federal Securities Laws	151
	1. The Securities Act of 1933	152
	SEC Rule 145	153
	2. Federal Proxy Regulation	154
	3. Rule 10b-5	155
§ 2.3	THE DE FACTO MERGER DOCTRINE	155
3	Farris v. Glen Alden Corporation	155
	Notes and Questions	160
	Hariton v. Arco Electronics, Inc.	161
	Notes and Questions	162
	~	102

CHAPTER 3 Stock Acquisitions		
§ 3.1 INTRODUCTION	165	
§ 3.2 THE WILLIAMS ACT	168	
A. Mandatory Disclosure under § 13(d)	169	
1. The Statute, Rules, and Forms	169	
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934	169	
Notes and Questions	171	
Regulation 13D	173	
Notes and Questions	176	
Schedule 13D	178	
Notes and Questions	182	
American Medical Security Group, Inc. Schedule 13D		
December 16, 1999	183	
American Medical Security Group, Inc. Schedule 13D		
(Amendment No. 1), March 21, 2000	187	
Notes and Questions	188	
Note on Schedule 13G	189	
American Medical Security Group Inc., Schedule 13G,		
February 2, 2001	190	
Note and Questions	192	
2. Cases	192	
Beneficial Ownership	192	
SEC v. First City Financial Corporation, Ltd.	192	
Notes and Questions	201 204	
Section 13(d) "Groups" Wellman v. Dickinson		
Notes and Questions	204 215	
Pantry Pride, Inc. v. Rooney	218	
Notes and Questions	222	
B. Tender Offer Regulation under §§ 14(d) and 14(e)	224	
1. Disclosure Regulation in Third-Party Tender Offers	225	
Statutes, Rules, and Forms Related to the Disclosure	223	
Obligation of Acquirers in Third-Party Tender Offers	225	
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934	225	
Notes and Questions	227	
Regulations 14D and 14E	230	
SEC Rule 162	239	
Notes and Questions	239	
Schedule TO	245	
Notes and Questions	252	
Sample Disclosure Documents for Tender Offers	258	
Oracle Corporation Schedule TO, June 9, 2003	259	
Notes and Questions	260	

		Oracle Corporation Offer to Purchase, June 9, 2003	261
		Notes	273
		Oracle Corporation Tender Offer Announcement,	
		June 6, 2003	276
		Notes and Questions	279
		Disclosure Obligations of Targets in Third-Party Tender Offers	280
		Regulations 14D and 14E	281
		Notes	284
		Schedule 14D-9	285
		Notes	289
		Ben & Jerry's Homemade Inc. Schedule 14D-9, April 18, 2000	290
		Notes and Questions	299
		Brunswick Technologies Inc. Schedule 14D-9, May 3, 2000	302
		Notes and Questions	307
		Note on the Duty to Amend	308
		In the Matter of Allied Stores Corporation and George C.	
		Kern, Jr.	308
		Notes and Questions	314
	2.	Substantive Regulation of Third-Party Tender Offers	315
		The Securities Exchange Act of 1934	316
		Notes	316
		Regulations 14D and 14E	318
		Notes and Questions	322
		Field v. Trump	326
		Notes and Questions	330
		Note on Special Exemptions for Cross-Border Tender Offers	
		and Mergers	333
		Securities and Exchange Commission, Cross-Border Tender	
		and Exchange Offers, Business Combinations and Rights	
		Offerings, November 10, 1999	334
		Note	339
	3.	Special Rules Related to Tender Offers by an Issuer For its	
		Own Securities	340
		The Statute	340
		The Securities Exchange Act of 1934	340
		Notes	341
		The Regulations	341
		Note on Self-Tenders by Foreign Private Issuers	343
C.		ne Definition of "Tender Offer"	343
	1.	Privately Negotiated Purchases as Tender Offers	345
		Wellman v. Dickinson	345
		Notes and Questions	356
		Hanson Trust PLC v. SCM Corporation	357
		Notes and Questions	363